V1.1
RION HCM370B/HCM375B-N
HIGH ACCURACY 3D DIGITAL COMPASS
Technical Manual
PRODUCTION IMPLEMENTATION STANDARD REFERENCE
○ Enterprise Quality System Standard: ISO9001: 2008 Standard (Certification No.: 128101)
○ The Intellectual Property Management System Complies With The Standard: GB/T29490-2013
(Certificate No.: 18117IP1529R0S)

Dimension L110×W19.5×H19.5mm
Weight 80g(Not Include Cable)
▶ PRODUCT ORDERING INFORMATION
E.g : HCM375B-232-68-N: enclosure packaging / horizontal installation / RS232 digital interface / factory
default standard 68 protocol.
▶ ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
HCM370B Single Board 232/TTL Output Wiring Definition
Cable
Color
Definition
BLACK RED YELLOW GREEN
GND
Power negative
DC 5V
Power positive
TTL/RS232(RXD)
OR RS485(D-)
TTL/RS232(TXD)
OR RS485(D+)
HCM375B Wiring Definition
Cable
Color
Definition
BLACK PINK BLUE BROWN
GND
Power
negative
RS232(RXD)
OR
RS485(D+)
RS232(TXD)
OR
RS485(D-)
DC 5V
Power positive
▶ MEASURING DIRECTIONS&FIX
HCM370B-HCM375B 3D electronic compass azimuth is using geomagnetic principle, so it is very
important to select a minimum magnetic interference environment for installation positon. Please place
and install the it away from the iron, magnets, engines and other magnetic objects as much possible as
you can. Need control over 30CM distance(different magnetic interfere with the compass in different
distance ) at least even there are these magnetic medium around . In order to ensure optimal